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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS

(DEPARTMENT OF SPORTS)

RAJYA SABHA

 UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-158

ANSWERED ON- 02/02/2023


ALLOCATION OF FUNDS UNDER KHELO INDIA SCHEME


158. SHRI ABDUL WAHAB


Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:


(a) the details of amount sanctioned, utilized and work undergoing in the States of Kerala, Tamil Nadu, Karnataka, and Andra Pradesh, project-wise and year-wise under Khelo India Scheme;


(b) the number of project proposals that have been submitted by the Sports Ministry of Kerala under this scheme for the consideration of the Union Government;


(c) the number of such project proposals that got rejected by the Union Government; and


(d) if so, the reasons for rejecting the proposals?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS


(SHRI ANURAG SINGH THAKUR)


(a) The Khelo India Scheme is a demand-driven scheme. The proposals received from the State/UT Governments and other eligible entities are considered for financial support, subject to their completeness, technical feasibility and availability of funds under the Scheme. Details of amount sanctioned, utilized and work undergoing in the States of Kerala, Tamil Nadu, Karnataka and Andhra Pradesh, project-wise and year-wise are at Annexure.


(b) to (d) A total of 5 sports infrastructure project proposals complete in all respects were received from the Sports Department of Kerala under Khelo India scheme, which were processed as per the scheme guidelines, out of which 2 have been sanctioned and 3 returned to State Government to resubmit the prioritized proposals.
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Annexure


Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) in respect of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 158 for reply on 02/02/2023 regarding Allocation of funds under Khelo India Scheme asked by Sh. Abdul

Wahab.


(in ₹ Crore)
S.No. State Name of the project Year of

sanction

Amount

sanctioned

Amount

released

% of work

completed

1.


Andhra

Pradesh


Construction of Multipurpose Hall at Vizzy

Stadium, District Vizianagaram

2016-17 3.00 2.70 90%

2. Construction of Multipurpose Hall at

Mogallapalem in District Sri Potti Sriramulu

Nellore

2016-17 8.00 5.50 100%

3. Laying of Synthetic Hockey Turf at District

Sports Authority Ground, Kakinada, District

East Godavari

2017-18 5.50 5.23 100%

4. Construction of Multipurpose Hall at Sri

Padmavati Mahila Visvavidyalayam

(Women’s University), Tirupati, District

Chittoor

2020-21 4.50 2.25 50%

5. Construction of Multipurpose Stadium at

Adikavi Nannayya University,

Rajamahendravaram ,District East Godavari

2021-22 3.90 0.00 20%

6. Construction of swimming pool with water purifier at Adikavi Nannayya University,

Rajamahendravaram,District East Godavari

2021-22 2.72 1.36 20%

7. Construction of Multipurpose Indoor Sports

Complex at DSA sub-centre, Narasaraopet,

District Guntur

2022-23 4.50 0.00 0%

8.


Karnataka

Laying of Synthetic Turf Football Ground at

SAI Regional Centre, District Bengaluru

2016-17 5.00 5.00 100%

9. Laying of Synthetic Hockey Turf at Sainik

School, District Bijapur

2016-17 5.50 5.50 100%

10. Construction of Multipurpose Hall at SAI

Southern Regional Centre, District

Bengaluru

2017-18 8.00 7.00 96%

11. Construction of Multipurpose Hall at

Haliyal Taluk Stadium at Uttara Kannada

2017-18 7.50 3.00 75%

12. Construction of Multipurpose Hall at Town

Shiralakoppa , District Shivamogga

2017-18 1.50 0.75 100%

13. Laying of Synthetic Athletic Track at

District Hassan

2017-18 7.00 4.75 100%

14. Construction of Multipurpose Hall at Hubli

Dharwad Municipal Corporation, District

Dharwad

2018-19 8.00 3.00 80%

15. Construction of 300 Bedded (Triple Occupancy) Hostel at SAI Regional Centre, District Bengaluru

2019-20 26.77 17.66 83%

16. Construction of Indoor Stadium at Karkala,

District  Udupi

2020-21 3.50 0.88 55%

17. Construction of Multipurpose Indoor Hall at District Stadium, Chikmagalur Town in District Chikkamagaluru

2020-21 4.48 2.24 60%

18. Laying of Synthetic Athletic Track at District Stadium Chikkamagaluru

2020-21 6.74 3.37 30%

19. Construction of Multipurpose Hall at District Stadium Koppal

2020-21 3.85 1.93 90%

20. Construction of Indoor Stadium at Sahyadri College Campus, Shivamogga for Kuvempu

2020-21 4.50 1.13 5%
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University, shankaraghatta, District

Shivamogga

21. Construction of Tensile Structural Roofing at Udupi District Stadium and construction of gallery roofing work for swimming pool at Ajjarakadu, District Udupi

2020-21 2.32 0.00 20%

22. Upgrading of FOPs, water proofing work of the roof, renovation of spectators galleries and upgradation of facilities of Sri Kanteerava Indoor Stadium at District

Bengaluru

2021-22 5.84 4.38 100%

23. Upgrading of FOPs and renovation of Sri Kanteerava Outdoor Stadium at Bengaluru

2021-22 3.59 0.90 100%

24. Upgrading of FOP in Hockey Stadium, Shanthinagar, District Bengaluru

2021-22 0.92 0.69 100%

25. Construction of Swimming Pool in Sri Jayaprakash Narayana National Youth Training Centre Vidyanagar, District

Bengaluru

2021-22 5.00 1.25 75%

26. Laying of Synthetic Athletic Track and other facilities at Netaji Subhash Southern Centre, District Bengaluru

2021-22 12.70 3.17 60%

27.


Kerala


Laying of Synthetic Athletic Track in

Government Brennen College, Thalassery,

District  Kannur

2016-17 7.00 7.00 100%

28. Construction of 300 Bedded Hostel at SAI

Regional centre, District

Thiruvananthapuram

2018-19 34.80 11.60 55%

29. Laying of Synthetic Athletic Track at

Lakshmibai National College of Physical

Education, District Thiruvananthapuram

2019-20 7.00 4.00 100%

30. Laying of Synthetic Athletic Track at

Government Higher Secondary School,

Kunnamkulam, District Thrissur

2020-21 7.00 3.50 70%

31. Laying of Synthetic Athletic Track at

Medical College, Pariyaram, District

Kannur

2020-21 6.94 3.47 40%

32.


Tamil

Nadu


Laying of Synthetic Athletic Track at Tamil

Nadu Physical Education and Sports

University, Vandalur, Kelambakkam Road,

Melakottaiyur Post, Chennai, District

Chengalpattu

2017-18 7.00 3.50 75%

33. Laying of Synthetic Athletic Track at

District Sports Complex, District Thanjavur

2017-18 7.00 3.50 45%

34. Laying of Synthetic Athletic Track at

District Sports Complex, District Erode

2020-21 7.00 0.00 0%

35. Construction of Swimming Pool at Tamil

Nadu Physical Education and Sports

University, Melakottaiyur, Chennai, District

Chengalpattu

2020-21 5.00 1.25 30%

36. Laying of Synthetic Athletic Track in

Periyar University, District Salem

2020-21 7.00 4.75 90%


*****

